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Damua Colliery

*517. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) at what stage is the prosecution launched against the management of Damua Colliery who were held responsible for the accident in January, 1960 in that mine;

(b) whether any court of inquiry has been or will be appointed; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a) At the stage of hearing prosecution witnesses.

(b) and (c). A Court of Inquiry has been appointed under the Regulations to inquire into the conduct of the 'manager of the mine.

“Discovery of India”

rShn Ram Krishan Gupta:
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Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred
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Question No. 90 on the 12th February, 1960 and state at what stage is the question of preventing errors in future editions of ‘Discovery of India’?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): As no new edition in English has been published, there has not bean any occasion to rectify the errors.

Martyrs’ Memorial in Delhi
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Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
928 on the 17th March, 1960 and state:

*519.

(a) whe'her any further steps have since been taken in regard to the construction of Martyrs’ Memorial in Delhi; and

(b) if so, the dectails thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): (a) and (b). As stated earlier, the sculptor is engaged at Madras on another Government of India commission. Till that is complste, the work of construction of the Martyrs’
Memorial cannot be started. Meanwhile, the Central Public Works Department are taking steps to construct a studio for the sculptor.

Wage Board for Plantation Industry
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Will the Minister of Employment be pleased

Labour and
to refer to
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the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1784 on the 28th April, 1960 and
state at what stage is the proposal toset up a Wage Board for Plantation
Industry?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): The Industrial Committee on Plantations, at its second meeting held in April, 1960, has recommended appointment of three separate Wage Boards for Tea, Coffee and Rubber plantations. Composition of these Wage Boards is being finalised.
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Employees’ Provident Funds Act

*522. Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme to widen the scope of the Employees’
Provident Funds Act to make it statutorily applicable to smore industries;

(b) if so, the nature of the scheme;

